

***IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION***

FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.7 OF 2018

Manjusha Sumeet Chavan @ Deshmukh ... Appellant

Versus

Sumeet Sudhir Chavan ... Respondent

***WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 1829 OF 2024
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.7 OF 2018***

Sumeet Sudhir Chavan ... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Manjusha Sumeet Chavan @ Deshmukh ... Appellant

Versus

Sumeet Sudhir Chavan ... Respondent

***WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 11110 OF 2025
IN
FAMILY COURT APPEAL NO.7 OF 2018***

Manjusha Sumeet Chavan @ Deshmukh ... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN :

Manjusha Sumeet Chavan @ Deshmukh ... Appellant

Versus

Sumeet Sudhir Chavan ... Respondent

Mr. Ashish P. Pawar for the Appellant-Wife

Mr. Ashlesha Suryawanshi i/b Mr. Omkar Nevgi for the Respondent-Husband

The Appellant and the Respondent are present in Chambers

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &
SANDESH D. PATIL, JJ.
MONDAY, 22nd SEPTEMBER 2025**

P.C :

1 The matter was taken up in Chambers to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement. Both the appellant and the respondent have agreed to approach *Sukoon – Post Litigation Centre*, Pune, which functions within the Family Court.

2 Accordingly, we request the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Pune, to appoint a Counsellor from *Sukoon – Post Litigation Centre* to address the issues between the appellant and the respondent. For this purpose, both parties shall remain present before the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, on 29th September 2025. The counsellor to give short dates, as convenient to the Counsellor and the parties.

3 Stand over to **11th November 2025**, to enable the Counsellor to submit his/her report through the learned Principal Judge, Family Court, Pune, to this Court.

SANDESH D. PATIL, J.

REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.